

Avni Koundal Vs. UOI & Ors.

CWP No.7516 of 2025

05.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Tanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 5 and 6.
Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the relief prayed for by the petitioner has already been adjudicated upon in **CWP No.4991 of 2024 (Preeti Kumari Versus Union of India & Ors.)**, decided on 14.08.2024. Learned counsel further submits that though the respondents have assailed the aforesaid decision by preferring Letters Patent Appeal No.296 of 2024 and the said appeal stands admitted, however, interim relief has not been granted to the respondents. That the respondents have implemented the decision in *Preeti Kumari (supra)*.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondents No.1, 5 and 6 seeks three days' time to have instructions in the matter.

List on **09.03.2026**.

March 05, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge