

Avni Koundal Vs. UOI & Ors.

CWP No. 7516/2025

09.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Tanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Ajay Kumar Chauhan, CGC, for respondents No.1, 5 & 6.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4.

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 1, 5 & 6 is stated to have been filed, however, the same is not on record. Learned Central Government Counsel for the said respondents to follow up the matter with the Registry to ensure that the objections, if any, are removed in the reply, so that the same reaches the Court file.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that on account of some intervening developments during the pendency of the writ petition, he intends to place on record certain documents by taking appropriate steps. Let him do so.

As prayed for, list after two weeks.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

09th March, 2026 (Rohit)