

Avni Koundal Vs. UOI and Ors.

CWP No.7516 of 2025

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Tanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Chauhan, CGC, for respondents no. 1, 5 and 6.

Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 2 to 4.

CMP No.7001 of 2026

Heard. There is no opposition from the non-applicants for allowing this application. Even otherwise, a reading of the application gives out cogent reasons for seeking amendments, as prayed for. The amendments would not change the nature of the writ petition. The averments are in furtherance of the case already set out in the writ petition. Accordingly, the application is allowed. Petitioner is permitted to carry out amendments as sought for. Application to stand disposed of.

CWP No.7516 of 2025

Amended writ petition is taken on record. Reply, as prayed for, be now filed within a week. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to respondents No. 2 to 4 to file reply.

List on **24.04.2026.**

-2-

CMP No.9705 of 2025

The application is disposed of with direction to the applicant to file English translation of the documents in issue before the next date of hearing.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

April 10, 2026
(R.Atal)