

Avni Koundal versus UOI and others

CWP No.7516 of 2025

07.05.2026 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Tanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Chauhan, CGC, for respondents No. 1, 5 & 6.

Mr., Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 to 4.

Learned Central Government Standing Counsel for respondents No. 1, 5 & 6 has placed on record office instructions dated 07.05.2026 and submits that petitioner can neither be admitted at JNV School, Paprola, District Kangra, H.P. nor JNV School, Una as the total sanctioned intake strength in the concerned class has already been exhausted in both these schools. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to have instructions.

List on 29.05.2026 when the respondent No.6 shall remain present in the Court for assistance.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

May 07, 2026
(yogesh)